
ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

Venue: Virtual Date: Tuesday, 13 October 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence from any members who are unable to attend.

2. Minutes of the previous meetings (Pages 1 - 15)

To review and approve the minutes of the previous meetings held on 15 
October 2019, and 3 March 2020, as true and accurate records of the 
proceedings. 

3. Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of interest from any members in respect of items of 
business on the agenda.

4. Exclusion of public and press 

To determine whether any items on the agenda require the exclusion of 
members of the public and press.

5. Renewal of the agreed syllabus (Pages 16 - 18)

To receive a briefing in respect of the statutory requirements and funding for 
the renewal of an agreed syllabus for Religious Education. 

6. Urgent business 

To determine any items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

7. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next virtual meeting of the Rotherham Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education will be held on 16 February 2020, commencing at 4 pm.

SHARON KEMP
Chief Executive

 



1

ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

Present:-

Group A – Other Christian Denominations and Faiths

Mr. D. Homer (Buddhism), Mr. T. Griffin (Humanist), Mr. I. Jones (Evangelical 
Christian), Mrs. G. Raha (Hindu), Mr. C. Wells (Methodist Church) and 
Mrs. T. Williams (Bahai).

Group B – Church of England

Mrs. H. Lambert (Diocese of Sheffield) in the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keenan and Watson, 
Mrs. A. Benbow and Mrs. V. Gregory (Teachers’ Professional Associations) and 
Mr. R. Dyson.

45.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair offered a warm welcome to all attendees.

46.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH 
[...]
d LGBT issues.  Work was 
currently taking place by other groups on the same issue and it would be 
sensible to look at their guidance rather than duplicating efforts at this 
stage.  A meeting would be arranged at the most appropriate time.

Agreed:-  That a meeting of the Working Group be arranged in due 
course.

52.   HARMS OF HATE EVENT 

This item was deferred for inclusion on the next meeting’s agenda.

53.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Consideration was given to the date and time of the next meeting.

Reference was made to the Members of SACRE’s invitation to the 200th 
Anniversary of the Birth of the BAB, which took place at the Tesco 
Community Space on Sunday, 13th October, 2019 between 12.00 Noon 
and 3.00 p.m. 

Details were also to be circulated on the Rotherham Interfaith Week 
events commencing Sunday, 10th November to Saturday, 17th 
November, 2019.

Page 3



4

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be received and noted.

(2)  That the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education take place on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 4



1 RSACRE

ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH 2020

Present:-
H. Lambert, T. Williams-Brown, V. Gregory, T. Griffin, D. Homer, M. Shah, C. Wells

Apologies:- 
Alison Benbow

56.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 

As the meeting was not quorate, the following suggestions were noted 
regarding the minutes from the previous meeting.

1. SACRE may invite two local teachers to the next meeting. 

2. With regard to Minutes Item 46, SACRE may wait to see which other 
groups are working on LGBTQ concerns.

3. With regard to Minutes Item 50, inclusive language around fasting may 
be added, and the document will be circulated via ROSIS. 

57.   TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE PRESS AND PUBLIC SHOULD BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF ANY 
PART OF THE AGENDA. 

There were no matters of business which required the exclusion of press 
or public.

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest beyond those of members’ 
recognised religious affiliation which it was understood they were in 
attendance expressly to represent.

59.   TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM THE 2019 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
AND COLLECTIVE WORSHIP SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY -- 
VANESSA GREGORY 

Consideration was given to slides presenting information about ways 
schools were delivering Religious Education.

Of note was schools’ tendency to offer less Religious Education at Key 
Stage 3 than at Key Stage 4. Some Programmes had moved from offering 
two years for Key Stage 3 to offering three years. Data on schools was 
noted to be difficult to obtain because GDPR prevents sharing the results. 
Therefore, percentages were shared with SACRE without individual 
school permission.

 Page 5



RSACRE 2

The slides depicted information regarding students who were withdrawn 
from RE. Further information was presented that showed some schools 
have said they did not receive the agreed syllabus. These schools had 
been emailed the agreed syllabus. It was further noted that the number of 
schools who should have determinations was not reflected in the 
feedback that was received.

60.   TO RECEIVE GUIDANCE ON MEETING THE CULTURAL AND 
RELIGIOUS NEEDS OF LEARNERS -- VANESSA GREGORY 

Consideration was given to Guidance on Meeting the Cultural and 
Religious Needs of Learners, and it was noted that language might later 
be revised to emphasise safety. 

61.   TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM DETERMINATIONS -- TRICIA 
WILLIAMS 

Feedback from school determinations was unavailable at this meeting and 
was therefore deferred to the next meeting.

62.   TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM THE HARMS OF HATE EVENT -- 
VANESSA GREGORY 

Several guest speakers presented at the conference to students most in 
need of cultural exposure. The format included numerous stalls that 
students could self-guide through, culminating in a final session. The 
event was noted to have been well organised and well attended. In 
discussion, the question was raised as to how the event might benefit 
from respectful discourse training.

63.   TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM ROSIS SUBJECT LEADER 
NETWORK TRAINING -- HANNAH LAMBERT 

Regarding the locally agreed syllabus, it was noted that SACRE members 
were able to send out the resources, which were well received and well 
attended. 

64.   TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDELINES 

It was noted that the collective worship guide would be circulated. 

65.   TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ABOUT FUTURE EVENTS 

On the 18 of March, a cultural diversity event was to be held at Wingfield 
with entertainment and food. Information about the event would be 
circulated.

Page 6



3 RSACRE

66.   TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
CONFERENCE 

Conference to be run by Doncaster, all information will be sent to schools 
via ROSIS.  Information will be sent to subject leaders. 

67.   TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ABOUT REWARDS 

Consideration was given to the upcoming REwards ceremony. 

It was suggested that a future decision could be made as to whether to 
have the ceremony on the same night as the next SACRE meeting, on 23 
June, or to have it on a different night. It was noted that members aimed 
to gather further information regarding which venue might be most 
suitable for the occasion. For purposes of venue booking, it was noted 
that the most recent ceremony was about half an hour in duration. 

It was announced that nominations were now open, as nomination forms 
had been distributed.

68.   TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 

With regard to the Review of the Agreed Syllabus Conference, an email to 
had been sent to clarify the costs in the past and the anticipated budget 
for this time. It was observed that the organisation had less funding to 
command than in the past. 

A Head Teachers’ meeting was scheduled for 17 March to which SACRE 
had been asked to send representatives.

69.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Rotherham Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education would be held on 23 June 2020, 
commencing at 4.00 p.m. at Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 7



Collective Worship Guidance 
2014

Page 1Minute Item 64Page 8



Message from chair of SACRE

SACRE have been delighted with the positive response in schools 
in delivering the 2011 Rotherham Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education. SACRE members extend their grateful thanks.

All maintained schools in England must provide a daily act of collective 
worship. This must reflect the traditions of this country which are, in the 
main, broadly Christian.
 
We appreciate that it is at the local level that arrangements are 
made for Collective Worship by a school’s head teacher or governing 
body. Nevertheless, the Government seeks to encourage improved 
standards and secure comparable opportunities for all pupils in 
non~denominational schools. 

SACRE acknowledges that in Collective Worship children and adults 
will be responding to the worship on offer in different ways and at 
different levels; some will be passive observers, learning about worship 
but not participating in it; some will be “at the threshold”, interested in 
the process and participating in it but not full believers; for others the 
act of collective worship may be a time of real worship of God. It is the 
task of Collective Worship to provide a setting in which the integrity 
of those present is not compromised but in which everyone finds 
something positive for themselves.

To this end SACRE  has complied the following guidance which we 
hope will offer support to all of our schools.

Gail Atkin
SACRE Chair person

Collective Worship in Rotherham

Rotherham SACRE encourages schools to continue to hold collective 
worship; to develop time together as a school or large g
[...]
request 

of the Crown other than relating specifically 

to maintained schools (Sch 2, 21) 

• Functions of LA related to best value and 

provision of advice to governing bodies in 

procuring goods and services (Sch 2, 56) 

• Budgeting and accounting functions 

relating to maintained schools (Sch 2, 73) 

• Functions relating to the financing of 

maintained schools (Sch 2, 58) 

• Authorisation and monitoring of expenditure 

in respect of schools which do not have 

delegated budgets, and related financial 

administration (Sch 2, 57) 

• Monitoring of compliance with requirements 

in relation to the scheme for financing 

schools and the provision of community 

facilities by governing bodies (Sch 2, 58) 

• Internal audit and other tasks related to the 

authority’s chief finance officer’s 

responsibilities under Section 151 of LGA 

1972 for maintained schools (Sch 2, 59) 

• Functions made under Section 44 of the 

2002 Act (Consistent Financial Reporting) 

(Sch 2, 60) 

• Investigations of employees or potential 

employees, with or without remuneration to 

work at or for schools under the direct 

management of the headteacher or 

governing body (Sch 2, 61)  

 

 

Page 18

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/44/pdfs/uksi_20170044_en.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/03/2020 Rotherham Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
	Minutes
	64 To receive an Update on Collective Worship Guidelines


	5 Renewal of the agreed syllabus
	Funding for SACREs NATRE briefing Lat Blaylock




Minutes of the meeting


1 RSACRE

ROTHERHAM STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) VIRTUAL MEETING

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2020

Present:- H. Lambert (Chair), Cllr. E. Keenan, T. Griffin, V. Gregory, D.Homer, and 
T. Williams.
Also in attendance were Lat Blaylock, Fiona Radford and Nathan Heath

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Alam and Watson, Alison 
Benbow and Charlie Wells. 

71.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes from the last two previous meetings could not be approved 
as the meeting did not have a quorum in attendance.

72.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest by members of the Advisory 
Council.

73.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were no matters of business for which it was deemed necessary to 
exclude members of the public or press.

74.   RENEWAL OF THE AGREED SYLLABUS 

As the meeting was not quorate, no recommendations could be agreed in 
respect of the upcoming deadline to renew the Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious education. A presentation and advice was invited from a 
representative of National R.E. which was delivered and considered by 
those in attendance. Following discussion, the intention was made to 
raise at a future quorate meeting the benefits of revising the 2016 syllabus 
with updates on specific topics including but not limited to human rights 
and non-religious worldviews. It was observed that the option to revise the 
previous syllabus would involve the appropriation of about £5,000. It was 
noted that due to time constraints and the upcoming expiry of the current 
syllabus in 2021, members of the Advisory Council might undertake 
efforts outside the meeting to arrange the allocation of funding that was 
understood to be necessary, and to take further advice around the 
necessary revisions that a future quorate meeting might later consider. 

75.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no matters which in the opinion of the Chair required urgent 
consideration.



RSACRE 2

76.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next virtual meeting of the Rotherham Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education was scheduled for 16 February 2021, commencing at 
4.00 pm.


